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Rank Bib. Rider Name Rider Town Passenger Name Passenger Town ClassSub ClassMachine Make Machine Model Year CC Stroke Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Classic up to 250cc (Class 1)  
1 19 Geoff Hadwin Askam in Furness 1A C Suzuki T20 1967 247 2 12.319 12.959 12.426 12.319

2 88 Bill Butler Grange-Over-Sands 1A C Suzuki T20 1966 247 2 12.761 14.165 13.943 12.761 0.442

3 521 Robbie Brown Skegness 1A C BSA D7 Formula Bantam 125cc 1964 125 2 14.332 14.219 13.951 13.951 1.632

4 581 Peter Wain Carnforth 1A D Ducati MACH 1 1972 250 4 14.574 14.904 15.717 14.574 2.255

5 15 Bob Dowty Douglas 1A C Suzuki T200 1967 230 2 16.870 21.394 15.277 15.277 2.958

6 271 Michael Bartlett Wigan 1A C MZ 250 1972 250 2 16.551 16.086 16.217 16.086 3.767

  Classic to 251 to 500cc (Class 2 & 3)  
1 155 Gary Pickering Darwen 3A C Suzuki T500 1967 497 2 11.091 10.810 11.069 10.810

2 10 Dave McCoy Hull 3A D Norton/Jawa Special 1960 500 4 11.017 10.830 11.117 10.830 0.020

3 52 Richard Morgan Chichester 3A A Rudge 1930 499 4 12.198 13.726 12.335 12.198 1.388

4 74 Dave Carr Preston 3A C Suzuki T500 1972 497 2 12.798 12.661 12.641 12.641 1.831

5 108 Derek Butler Grange-Over-Sands 3A C Suzuki T-500 1972 492 2 12.998 13.181 12.923 12.923 2.113

6 80 Susan Stelfox Brampton 3A D Honda CB450 1970 498 4 13.665 13.320 13.161 13.161 2.351

7 524 Tony Whittle Wakefield 3A D Velocette MAC 1970 498 4 13.268 13.264 13.999 13.264 2.454

8 83 Rodney Raines Wigan 3A C Suzuki T500 1972 500 2 13.935 13.695 13.528 13.528 2.718

9 792 Dave Thorp Preston 2A D Ducati Mark 3 1971 350 4 15.531 15.246 14.697 14.697 3.887

10 75 Trevor Anderton Caton 3B B Norton Es2 1959 500 4 15.345 15.972 15.345 4.535

11 93 Andy Fitzpatrick Rochdale 3A A Rudge Whitworth 1929 500 4 18.393 16.380 16.561 16.380 5.570

12 203 Brian Rees Jones Pwllheli 2A D Ducati Mach350 1972 340 4 18.369 17.448 17.448 6.638

  Classic over 500cc (Class 4)  
1 321 Duncan John Dixon Poulton-le-Fylde 4A D Rob North Triumph Trident 750 1971 749 4 11.081 10.754 10.958 10.754

2 26 Ian Wilcock Bolton 4B B Triton 1957 750 4 12.284 11.637 12.236 11.637 0.883

3 64 Jonny Swiers Ripon 4A D Triton Manx 1961 750 4 11.809 11.652 11.920 11.652 0.898

4 62 Peter Hornby Preston 4B D BSA Norton NorBsa 1963 650 4 11.833 11.783 11.783 1.029

5 68 Steve Chalfont Burgess Hill 4A D Triton Triton 1960 750 4 12.140 12.158 12.140 1.386

6 61 Patrick Heller Preston 4B D Triton 650 1961 650 4 13.146 12.889 13.878 12.889 2.135

7 39 Brian Williams Wigan 4A D Triton 1970 700 4 13.593 14.052 13.994 13.593 2.839

8 23 Mark Liver Lancaster/Morecambe 4B B Triton 5T - Dominator 88 1954 649 4 14.264 14.191 13.992 13.992 3.238

9 57 Ian Munro Blackburn 4A B Royal Enfield Constellation 1958 800 4 14.759 14.388 14.225 14.225 3.471

10 11 Susan Banister Leyland 4A B Triumph Thunderbird 1953 650 4 14.811 14.344 14.387 14.344 3.590

11 125 Andy Fitzpatrick Rochdale 4A A Levis 1933 600 4 14.357 14.357 3.603

12 7 Paul Cairns Blackpool 4B D Honda CB550 1972 549 4 15.583 15.154 15.131 15.131 4.377

  Modern and Classic 3 Wheeler (Class 5 & 6)  
1 70 Tony Banister Leyland Ann Batty Preston 5A Triumph Thunderbird 1948 750 4 13.706 17.220 13.706

2 666 Chris Beer Preston James Beer Preston 6B BMW K100 1984 1000 4 14.688 14.676 15.006 14.676 0.970

3 36 Eric Banister Francesca Lawson 5A Triumph Thunderbird 1950 750 4 15.514 14.723 15.186 14.723 1.017

  Modern British, European, American, Restricted (B.E.A.R) (Class 7)  
1 3331 Billy Aldred Wigan 7B Aprilia RSV 2003 1000 4 10.297 9.863 9.995 9.863

2 2071 Danielle Kernick 7A Husqvarna FS 450 2016 450 4 10.469 10.604 10.363 10.363 0.500

3 769 Tony Whittle Wakefield 7A Ducati 750SS 1993 748 4 12.251 12.064 13.452 12.064 2.201

4 20 David Rodrigues Preston 7A Norton Factory Tribute 2017 900 4 12.787 12.593 12.484 12.484 2.621

  Modern Up to 125cc (Class 8)  
1 63 Andy Lupton Lancaster 8A Aprilia Rs 2008 125 2 13.127 13.984 13.418 13.127

2 8 Ben Hennings 8B 85 13.739 13.677 14.644 13.677 0.550

3 38 Annette Ridge Leigh 8B S Yamaha TZR 1981 125 2 13.901 14.650 13.758 13.758 0.631

4 2 Paul Robert Marsh Leigh 8A S Yamaha TZR 1986 124 2 14.307 14.307 1.180

5 318 Carly Raines Penrith 8B S Yamaha TZR 1989 125 2 15.180 16.375 16.059 15.180 2.053

6 4 Rodney Raines 8A 125 20.468 16.068 16.068 2.941

7 258 Dave Madsen Manchester 8A S Yamaha RSX 1984 124 2 16.112 18.830 16.142 16.112 2.985

8 305 John Taylor Salford 8A S Wk 2023 125 4 19.985 19.685 19.772 19.685 6.558

9 259 Olivia Madsen Manchester 8A S Honda CBR 2007 125 4 35.065 35.065 21.938

  Modern up to 250cc (Class 9)  
1 6 Ian Wilcock Bolton 9A Aprilia RS250 1999 250 2 12.251 11.707 12.022 11.707

2 183 Rodney Raines Wigan 9A Suzuki RGV 1992 250 2 11.931 11.728 11.915 11.728 0.021

3 250 Annette Ridge Leigh 9B Yamaha TZR 1986 250 2 12.468 11.984 12.193 11.984 0.277

4 888 Ben Hennings 9A 250 12.567 12.019 12.168 12.019 0.312

5 247 Adam James Bentley Accrington 9A Honda NSR MC16 1986 250 2 12.332 12.339 12.273 12.273 0.566

6 24 Richard Morgan Chichester 9A Rickman Montesa 1973 248 2 13.573 12.611 12.741 12.611 0.904

7 1341 Billy Aldred Wigan 9A Suzuki RGV 1989 250 2 12.700 12.618 12.912 12.618 0.911

8 248 Keith Ruddock 9A Honda 250RS 1981 248 4 17.910 17.907 17.907 6.200
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Rank Bib. Rider Name Rider Town Passenger Name Passenger Town ClassSub ClassMachine Make Machine Model Year CC Stroke Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Modern up to 400cc (Class 10A)   
1 224 Gary Pickering Darwen 10A Yamaha FZR 400 1990 400 4 11.108 10.944 10.848 10.848

2 589 Adam James Bentley Accrington 10A Suzuki 1986 400 4 11.953 11.792 12.029 11.792 0.944

3 14 Thomas Robinson Darwen 10A Honda CBR 1989 399 4 12.444 12.564 12.124 12.124 1.276

4 30 David Rodrigues Preston 10A Yamaha LC350 1979 350 2 12.603 12.155 12.669 12.155 1.307

5 33 Paul Ledgard Lancaster 10A Yamaha RD350LC 1981 348 2 13.367 14.497 14.155 13.367 2.519

  Modern up to 400cc - RWYB - (Class 10B)  
1 34 Paul Ledgard Lancaster 10B Kawasaki ZX4rr 2024 399 4 12.818 12.831 13.200 12.818

2 1 Alan Grindey Kendal 10B KTM RC 390 2016 373 4 14.203 13.672 13.012 13.012 0.194

3 58 Kevin Stevens Bedale 10B Royal Enfield Bullet 1991 350 4 18.104 17.944 17.828 17.828 5.010

  Modern Supersport (401cc -600cc) Twins and 750cc & 650cc Mini Twins (Class 11A)  
1 28 Garth Woods 11A T 11.127 10.769 10.638 10.638

2 71 Ben Fitzpatrick Rochdale 11A Honda CBR600RR 2006 600 4 10.724 10.648 10.813 10.648 0.010

3 163 Martin Scholes Derby 11A Honda CB600F 1998 599 4 13.348 13.002 12.781 12.781 2.143

  Modern Supersport (401cc -600cc) Twins and 750cc & 650cc Mini Twins - RWYB - (Class 11B)  
1 291 Will Page St Helens 11B Honda CBR 2000 600 4 12.432 11.549 11.278 11.278

2 915 John Christian Staveley Barnoldswick 11B Honda CBR600 1989 600 4 11.651 11.403 11.374 11.374 0.096

3 3 Andrea Townsend Preston 11B Suzuki GSXR600 1999 600 4 12.268 11.811 12.446 11.811 0.533

4 12 Bill Townsend Preston 11B Suzuki GSXR600 1998 600 4 12.263 12.288 12.149 12.149 0.871

5 82 John Christian Staveley Barnoldswick 11B H Yamaha SX650 1981 650 4 13.696 13.593 15.089 13.593 2.315

6 97 Deborah Watts Poulton-le-Fylde 11B Kawasaki Z650 2022 649 4 14.381 13.654 14.027 13.654 2.376

7 134 Michael Bartlett Wigan 11B Honda Cbr600 1998 600 4 14.238 14.348 14.277 14.238 2.960

  Modern Superbike (601cc – 1000cc) Twins & Triples to1200cc (Class 12A)  
1 171 Ben Fitzpatrick Rochdale 12A Honda CBR600RR 2006 600 4 10.760 10.452 10.548 10.452

2 280 Garth Woods 12A 11.201 10.924 10.742 10.742 0.290

3 21 David Rodrigues Preston 12A Norton Factory Tribute 2017 900 4 13.024 12.644 12.797 12.644 2.192

  Modern Superbike (601cc – 1000cc) Twins & Triples to1200cc - RWYB - (Class 12B)  
1 333 Billy Aldred Wigan 12B Aprilia Rsv 2003 1000 4 10.173 9.805 9.769 9.769

2 188 Kyle Rodrigues Preston 12B Honda Fireblade 2005 1000 4 10.070 10.195 9.944 9.944 0.175

3 515 James Beer Preston 12B Suzuki GXR 750 SRAD 1998 748 4 11.701 11.531 11.500 11.500 1.731

4 69 Alex Smith Lockerbie 12B Honda VFR750 1994 750 4 13.195 12.554 12.554 2.785

5 79 Deborah Watts Poulton-le-Fylde 12B Kawasaki Z650 2022 649 4 14.443 14.104 13.612 13.612 3.843

  Modern Powerbike 1001cc and over (Class 13)  
1 3210 Duncan John Dixon Poulton-le-Fylde 13A Rob North Triumph Trident 1971 749 2 10.959 10.658 10.658

  Modern Supermoto (No capacity limit) (Class 14)  
1 5 Dave Clarke Preston 14 Husaberg FS 2005 500 4 10.737 10.356 10.217 10.217

2 207 Danielle Kernick 14 Husqvarna FS 450 2016 450 4 10.504 10.353 10.347 10.347 0.130

3 761 John Lee Chorley 14 Honda 700 1985 700 4 10.693 10.561 10.712 10.561 0.344

4 711 Andrew Davis Kendal 14 KTM Smr 2024 450 4 10.742 10.794 10.846 10.742 0.525

5 114 Matthew Greenland Carnforth 14 Honda CRF 450R 2001 450 4 11.162 11.048 11.087 11.048 0.831

6 117 Andrew Davis Kendal 14 KTM Exc 2020 450 4 11.408 11.379 11.351 11.351 1.134

7 187 Jim Sedgwick Carnforth 14 Honda CRF 2015 450 4 12.176 12.032 11.889 11.889 1.672

  Juniors Under 16 Solo 125cc (Class 15)  
1 172 Mason Mitchell Stockport 15 Honda CBR 2000 125 4 15.599 15.411 16.264 15.411

2 850 Erica Lawson 15 Honda CBR 125 4 16.941 16.718 16.564 16.564 1.153

3 55 Joe McCoy Hull 15 Kawasaki Z125 2021 125 4 16.862 16.848 16.817 16.817 1.406

4 137 Dillan Marr Leyland 15 Honda CBR 2000 125 4 17.691 17.230 17.304 17.230 1.819
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Rank Bib. Rider Name Rider Town Passenger Name Passenger Town ClassSub ClassMachine Make Machine Model Year CC Stroke Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Fastest Pre 1940 (Sub Class A)  
1 52 Richard Morgan Chichester 3A A Rudge 1930 499 4 12.198 13.726 12.335 12.198

2 125 Andy Fitzpatrick Rochdale 4A A Levis 1933 600 4 14.357 14.357 2.159

3 93 Andy Fitzpatrick Rochdale 3A A Rudge Whitworth 1929 500 4 18.393 16.380 16.561 16.380 4.182

  Fastest Pre 1960 (Sub Class B)  
1 26 Ian Wilcock Bolton 4B B Triton 1957 750 4 12.284 11.637 12.236 11.637

2 23 Mark Liver Lancaster/Morecambe 4B B Triton 5T - Dominator 88 1954 649 4 14.264 14.191 13.992 13.992 2.355

3 57 Ian Munro Blackburn 4A B Royal Enfield Constellation 1958 800 4 14.759 14.388 14.225 14.225 2.588

4 11 Susan Banister Leyland 4A B Triumph Thunderbird 1953 650 4 14.811 14.344 14.387 14.344 2.707

5 75 Trevor Anderton Caton 3B B Norton Es2 1959 500 4 15.345 15.972 15.345 3.708

  Fastest Two Stroke 1960 - 1972 (Sub Class C)  
1 155 Gary Pickering Darwen 3A C Suzuki T500 1967 497 2 11.091 10.810 11.069 10.810

2 19 Geoff Hadwin Askam in Furness 1A C Suzuki T20 1967 247 2 12.319 12.959 12.426 12.319 1.509

3 74 Dave Carr Preston 3A C Suzuki T500 1972 497 2 12.798 12.661 12.641 12.641 1.831

4 88 Bill Butler Grange-Over-Sands 1A C Suzuki T20 1966 247 2 12.761 14.165 13.943 12.761 1.951

5 108 Derek Butler Grange-Over-Sands 3A C Suzuki T-500 1972 492 2 12.998 13.181 12.923 12.923 2.113

6 83 Rodney Raines Wigan 3A C Suzuki T500 1972 500 2 13.935 13.695 13.528 13.528 2.718

7 521 Robbie Brown Skegness 1A C BSA D7 Formula Bantam 125cc 1964 125 2 14.332 14.219 13.951 13.951 3.141

8 15 Bob Dowty Douglas 1A C Suzuki T200 1967 230 2 16.870 21.394 15.277 15.277 4.467

9 271 Michael Bartlett Wigan 1A C MZ 250 1972 250 2 16.551 16.086 16.217 16.086 5.276

  Fastest Four Stroke 1960 - 1972 (Sub Class D)  
1 321 Duncan John Dixon Poulton-le-Fylde 4A D Rob North Triumph Trident 750 1971 749 4 11.081 10.754 10.958 10.754

2 10 Dave McCoy Hull 3A D Norton/Jawa Special 1960 500 4 11.017 10.830 11.117 10.830 0.076

3 64 Jonny Swiers Ripon 4A D Triton Manx 1961 750 4 11.809 11.652 11.920 11.652 0.898

4 62 Peter Hornby Preston 4B D BSA Norton NorBsa 1963 650 4 11.833 11.783 11.783 1.029

5 68 Steve Chalfont Burgess Hill 4A D Triton Triton 1960 750 4 12.140 12.158 12.140 1.386

6 61 Patrick Heller Preston 4B D Triton 650 1961 650 4 13.146 12.889 13.878 12.889 2.135

7 80 Susan Stelfox Brampton 3A D Honda CB450 1970 498 4 13.665 13.320 13.161 13.161 2.407

8 524 Tony Whittle Wakefield 3A D Velocette MAC 1970 498 4 13.268 13.264 13.999 13.264 2.510

9 39 Brian Williams Wigan 4A D Triton 1970 700 4 13.593 14.052 13.994 13.593 2.839

10 581 Peter Wain Carnforth 1A D Ducati MACH 1 1972 250 4 14.574 14.904 15.717 14.574 3.820

11 792 Dave Thorp Preston 2A D Ducati Mark 3 1971 350 4 15.531 15.246 14.697 14.697 3.943

12 7 Paul Cairns Blackpool 4B D Honda CB550 1972 549 4 15.583 15.154 15.131 15.131 4.377

13 203 Brian Rees Jones Pwllheli 2A D Ducati Mach350 1972 340 4 18.369 17.448 17.448 6.694

  Earlystock 1973 - 1985 (Sub Class H)  
1 82 John Christian Staveley Barnoldswick 11B H Yamaha SX650 1981 650 4 13.696 13.593 15.089 13.593

  Fastest Class 11 Twin Clyinder (Sub Class T)  
1 28 Garth Woods 11A T 11.127 10.769 10.638 10.638

  Bev Star Cup  
1 38 Annette Ridge Leigh 8B S Yamaha TZR 1981 125 2 13.901 14.650 13.758 13.758

2 2 Paul Robert Marsh Leigh 8A S Yamaha TZR 1986 124 2 14.307 14.307 0.549

3 318 Carly Raines Penrith 8B S Yamaha TZR 1989 125 2 15.180 16.375 16.059 15.180 1.422

4 258 Dave Madsen Manchester 8A S Yamaha RSX 1984 124 2 16.112 18.830 16.142 16.112 2.354

5 305 John Taylor Salford 8A S Wk 2023 125 4 19.985 19.685 19.772 19.685 5.927

6 259 Olivia Madsen Manchester 8A S Honda CBR 2007 125 4 35.065 35.065 21.307

Chief Timekeeper Kyle Jago 28 July 2024


